MIC2875
4.8A ISW, Synchronous Boost Regulator
with Bi-Directional Load Disconnect
General Description
The MIC2875 is a compact and highly-efficient 2MHz
synchronous boost regulator with a 4.8A switch. It features
a bi-directional load disconnect function which prevents
any leakage current between the input and output when

Micrel, Inc. MIC2875
Ordering Information
Part Number Mark Code Output Voltage Temperature Range Package(1, 2)
MIC2875-4.75YMT 87F 4.75V −40°C to +125°C 8-Pin 2mm × 2mm TDFN
MIC2875-5.0YMT 87G 5.00V −40°C to +125°C 8-Pin 2mm × 2mm TDFN
MIC2875-5.25YMT 87H 5.25V −40°C to +125°C 8-Pin 2mm × 2mm TDFN
MIC2875-5.5YMT 87J 5.50V −40°C to +125°C 8-Pin 2mm × 2mm TDFN
MIC2875-AYMT 87A Adjustable −40°C to +125°C 8-Pin 2mm × 2mm TDFN
Notes:
1. TDFN is a RoHS-compliant package. Lead finish is Pb free and Matte Tin. Mold compound is Halogen free.
2. ▲ = TDFN Pin 1 identifier.
Pin Configuration
8-Pin 2mm × 2mm TDFN (MT)
Fixed Output
(Top View)
8-Pin 2mm × 2mm TDFN (MT)
Adjustable Output
(Top View)
Pin Description
Pin Number
Fixed
Output
Pin Number
Adjustable
Output
Pin Name Pin Function
1 1 SW Boost Converter Switch Node: Connect the inductor between IN and SW pins.
2 2 PGND Power Ground: The power ground for the synchronous boost DC-to-DC
converter power stage.
3 3 IN Supply Input: Connect at least 1µF ceramic capacitor between IN and AGND
pins.
4 4 AGND Analog Ground: The analog ground for the regulator control loop.
5 − OUTS Output Voltage Sense Pin:  For output voltage regulation in fixed voltage
version. Connect to the boost converter output.
− 5 FB Feedback Pin: For output voltage regulation in adjustable voltage version.
Connect to the feedback resistor divider.
6 6 EN
Boost Converter Enable:  When this pin is driven low, the IC enters shutdown
mode. The EN pin has an internal 2.5MΩ pull-down resistor. The output is
disabled when this pin is left floating.
January 19, 2015 2 Revision 1.1
Micrel, Inc. MIC2875
Pin Description (Continued)
Pin Number
Fixed
Output